07-01-1999



101052595

01 FC:481

U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office TRADEMARK

RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET

TRADEMARKS ONLY				
TO: The Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please record the attached original document(s) or copy(ies).				
Submission Type 4-13-99 Conveyance Type Assignment License				
Resubmission (Non-Recordation) Document ID # Correction of PTO Error Reel # Frame # Corrective Document Reel # 1809 Frame # 0122 Security Agreement Nunc Pro Tunc Assignment Effective Date Month Day Year Change of Name X Other See attached explanation				
Conveying Party Mark if additional names of conveying parties attached Execution Date				
Name WinCup Holdings, Inc. Formerly				
Individual General Partnership Limited Partnership X Corporation Association				
Individual General Partnership Limited Fartnership X Corporation Association				
Other				
X Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organization Delaware				
Receiving Party Mark if additional names of receiving parties attached				
Name Radnor Delaware, Inc.				
DBA/AKA/TA				
Composed of				
Address (line 1) 919 North Market Street				
Address (line 2) Second Floor				
Address (line 3) Wilmington DE 19801				
Individual General Partnership Limited Partnership If document to be recorded is an assignment and the receiving party is not domiciled in the United States, an appointment of a domestic				
Other Control of the				
X Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organization Delaware				
FOR OFFICE USE ONLY 40E 15/1999 JSHABAZZ 00000186 1705064				

Public burden reporting for this collection of information is estimated to average approximately 30 minutes per Cover Sheet to be recorded, including time for reviewing the document and gathering the data needed to complete the Cover Sheet. Send comments regarding this burden estimate to the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, Chief Information Officer, Washington, D.C. 20231 and to the Office of Information and Regulatory Affairs, Office of Management and Budget, Paperwork Reduction Project (0651-0027), Washington, D.C. 20503. See OMB Information Collection Budget Package 0651-0027, Patent and Trademark Assignment Practice. Do NOT SEND REQUESTS TO RECORD ASSIGNMENT DOCUMENTS TO THIS ADDRESS.

Mail documents to be recorded with required COVER Shoet(a) information Accorded to the Control of Cover Shoet(a) information Accorded to the Cover Shoet(a) informa

40.00 DP

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet(s) information to: Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks, Box Assignments , Washington, D.C. 20231

FORM PTO-1 Expires 06/30/99 OMB 0651-0027	Page 2 U.S. Department of Commerc Patent and Trademark Office TRADEMARK				
	epresentative Name and	Address Enter for the first F	Receiving Party only.		
Name [
Address (line 1)					
Address (line 2)					
Address (line 3)					
Address (line 4)					
Correspond	lent Name and Address	Area Code and Telephone Number	215-979-1000		
Name	William H. Murray, Es	quire			
Address (line 1)	Duane, Morris & Hecks	cher LLP			
Address (line 2)	One Liberty Place				
Address (line 3)					
Address (line 4)	Philadelphia, PA 191	03-7396			
Pages	Enter the total number of paincluding any attachments.	ges of the attached conveyance d	ocument # 8		
Enter either the	Trademark Application Number <u>or th</u>	r Registration Number(s) ne Registration Number (DO NOT ENTER BO	, , , ,,		
Trac	lemark Application Number(s) Regis	stration Number(s)		
		1703004			
<u></u>					
Number of Properties Enter the total number of properties involved. # 1					
Fee Amount for Properties Listed (37 CFR 3.41): \$ 40.00					
Method of Payment: Enclosed X Deposit Account Deposit Account					
(Enter for payment by deposit account or if additional fees can be charged to the account.) Deposit Account Number: # 04-1679					
		uthorization to charge additional fees	: Yes X No		
Statement and Signature					
To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. Charges to deposit account are authorized, as indicated herein.					
Allison	Z. Gifford	alling 7 Gff	4/8/99		
Name	of Person Signing	Signature	Date Signed		

ATTACHMENT TO RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET (TRADEMARKS ONLY)

The attached document previously recorded reflects an error on the Recordation Form Cover Sheet. On the document recorded on October 30, 1998 at Reel 1809, Frame 0122, and also on the Schedule A, both attached, the Registration Number "1,705,064" reads incorrectly as "1,705,604."

FORM PTO-1618A Expires 06/30/99 OMB 0651-0027

11-05-1998



100871905

U.S. Department of Commerce

NOV 2 553

RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET TRADEMARKS ONLY

TO: The Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks:	Please record the attached original document(s) or copy(les).		
Submission Type	Conveyance Type		
X New	X Assignment License		
Resubmission (Non-Recordation)	Security Agreement Nunc Pro Tunc Assignment		
Document ID #	Merger Effective Date Month Day Year		
Correction of PTO Error Reel # Frame #			
Corrective Document	Change of Name		
Reel # Frame #	Other		
Conveying Party	Mark if additional names of conveying parties attached Execution Date Month Day Year		
Name WinCup Holdings, Inc.	10161998		
Formerly			
Individual General Partnership	Limited Partnership X Corporation Association		
Ott;er			
X Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organiza	ation Delaware		
Receiving Party Mark if additional names of receiving parties attached			
Name Radnor Delaware, Inc.			
DBA/AKA/TA			
Composed of			
Address (line 1) 919 North Market Street			
Address (line 2) Second Floor			
Address (line 3) Wilmington	Delaware 19801		
Individual General Partnership	State/Country Zip Code Limited Partnership If document to be recorded is an assignment and the receiving party is		
X Corporation Association	not domiciled in the United States, an appointment of a domestic		
Other	representative should be attached. (Designation must be a separate		
X Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organiza	ation Delaware		
FOI	R OFFICE USE ONLY		
11/04/1998 SBURNS 00000186 75400500			
N EC-481			

Public burden reporting for this collection of information is estimated to average approximately 30 minutes per Cover Sheet to be recorded, including time for reviewing the document and gathering the data needed to complete the Cover Stylet. Send comments regarding this burden estimate to the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, Chief information Officer, Washington, D.C. 20231 and to the Office of Information and Regulatory Affairs, Office of Management and Budget, Paperwork Reduction Project (0651-0027), Washington, D.C. 20503. See OMB Information Collection Budget Package 0651-0027, Patent and Trademark Assignment Practice. DO NOT SEND REQUESTS TO RECORD ASSIGNMENT DOCUMENTS TO THIS

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet(s) information to:

Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks, Box Assignments , Washington Like A2012.1

REEL: 1889 FRAME: 0745

FORM PTO- Expires 06/30/99 OMB 0651-0027	1618B	Page 2	U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office TRADEMARK	
	epresentative Name and	Address Enter for the first F	Receiving Party only.	
Name				
Address (line 1)				
Address (line 2)				
Address (line 3)				
Address (line 4)				
Correspond	lent Name and Address ,	Area Code and Telephone Number	215 979 1267	
Name	Allison Z. Gifford			
Address (line 1)	Duane, Morris and Hec	kscher LLP		
Address (line 2)	One Liberty Place			
Address (line 3)	Philadelphia, Pennsyl	vania 19103		
Address (line 4)				
Pages	Enter the total number of pagincluding any attachments.	ges of the attached conveyance d	ocument # 4	
Trademark A		r Registration Number(s)	X Mark if additional numbers attached	
	• •	ne Registration Number (DO NOT ENTER B	OTH numbers for the same property).	
	demark Application Number(s		stration Number(s)	
75400500	75562904	1713766	1705604 1811558	
		1768085	1540541 1541594	
		1340796	1727681 1699837	
Number of Properties Enter the total number of properties involved. # 20				
Fee Amoun	t Fee Amount fo	or Properties Listed (37 CFR 3.41)): \$ 515.00	
Method of Payment: Enclosed X Deposit Account Deposit Account				
(Enter for payment by deposit account or if additional fees can be charged to the account.) Deposit Account Number: # 04-1679				
	Αι	uthorization to charge additional fees	: Yes X No	
Statement a	and Signature			
attac		ief, the foregoing information is true a riginal document. Charges to deposit		
	Z. Gifford	Aliza Falano	10/30/84	
	of Person Signing	Signature	Date Signed	

TRADEMARK REEL: 1889 FRAME: 0746 FORM PTO-1618C Expires 06/30/99 OMB 0651-0027

RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET CONTINUATION TRADEMARKS ONLY

U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office TRADEMARK

OMB 6657 (627)				
Conveying Party Enter Additional Conveying Party Mark if addition	nal names of conveying parties attached Execution Date Month Day Year			
Name WinCup Holdings, Inc.	10161998			
Formerly				
Individual General Partnership Limited Partnership	p X Corporation Association			
Other				
X Citizenship State of Incorporation/Organization Delaware				
Receiving Party Enter Additional Receiving Party Mark if additional name	nes of receiving parties attached			
Name Radnor Delaware, Inc.				
DBA/AKA/TA				
Composed of				
Address (line 1) 919 North Market Street				
Address (line 2) Second Floor				
Address (line 3) Wilmington Delawar	e 19801 State/Country Zip Code			
Individual General Partnership Limited Partner	[] [[] [] [] [] [] [] [] [] [
X Corporation Association	not domiciled in the United States, an appointment of a domestic representative should be attached			
Other	(Designation must be a separate document from the Assignment.)			
Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organization Delawar	е			
	Trademark Application Number(s) or Registration Number(s) Mark if additional numbers attached			
Enter either the Trademark Application Number or the Registration Number (DO NOT ENTER BOTH numbers for the same property).				
	NOT ENTER BOTH numbers for the same property).			
Trademark Application Number(s)	NOT ENTER BOTH numbers for the same property). Registration Number(s)			
Trademark Application Number(s) 9533	Registration Number(s) 951103 926058			
Trademark Application Number(s) 9533 8813	NOT ENTER BOTH numbers for the same property). Registration Number(s) 76 951103 926058 74 951619 1705056			
Trademark Application Number(s) 9533	NOT ENTER BOTH numbers for the same property). Registration Number(s) 76 951103 926058 74 951619 1705056			
Trademark Application Number(s) 9533 8813	NOT ENTER BOTH numbers for the same property). Registration Number(s) 76 951103 926058 74 951619 1705056			
Trademark Application Number(s) 9533 8813	NOT ENTER BOTH numbers for the same property). Registration Number(s) 76 951103 926058 74 951619 1705056			
Trademark Application Number(s) 9533 8813	NOT ENTER BOTH numbers for the same property). Registration Number(s) 76 951103 926058 74 951619 1705056			

TRADEMARK C8868-00069

ASSIGNMENT

This Assignment, effective October 16, 1998, between the undersigned, WinCup Holdings, Inc., a Delaware corporation, having its principal place of business located at 7980 Buckeye Road, Phoenix, Arizona 85043, (the "Assignor"), and Radnor Delaware, Inc., a Delaware corporation, having its principal place of business at 919 N. Market Street, Second Floor, Wilmington, Delaware 19801, (the "Assignee"), transfers and assigns from Assignor to Assignee, all right, title, and interest in and to the marks described in Schedule A attached hereto, and the goodwill of the business associated therewith (collectively, the "Trademarks").

For good and valuable consideration by Assignee, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Assignor does hereby assign unto the Assignee all of its right, title, and interest in and to the Trademarks, free and clear of all liens and encumbrances, together with all of the goodwill of the business associated with and symbolized by such Trademarks, the applications and registrations thereof and therefor, and any rights of the Assignor to sue any third parties for any past infringement of or to the Trademarks, for the use and behoof of Assignee and its successors, assigns or other legal representative and to prosecute such applications and registrations in the United States Patent and Trademark Office.

After the execution of this Trademark Assignment, at the request of the Assignee and at the Assignee's expense, but without additional consideration to the Assignor, the Assignor will execute and deliver to the Assignee from time to time such further instruments of conveyance, transfer, and assignment and other documents, and will take such other actions, as the Assignee may reasonably require to convey and deliver more effectively to the Assignee the Trademarks, to perfect the Assignee's title thereto, and otherwise to accomplish the orderly transfer to the Assignee of the Trademarks and to give full effect to this Trademark Assignment.

This Trademark Assignment is binding on the Assignor and its respective successors and assigns, and inures to the benefit of the Assignee and its successors and assigns.

TRADEMARK C8868-00069

In witness whereof, intending to be legally bound hereby, the Assignor has duly executed this Trademark Assignment.

WINCUP HOLDINGS, INC.

Dated: October 16, 1998

By: Michael T. Kennedy

Title: President

STATE OF

:ss.

COUNTY OF Delaware

I, Susce E Deal a Notary Public, in and for the State and County aforesaid, do hereby certify that on this day of day of the left, 1998, appeared before me Necket T. Kenney , to me personally known, who, being by me duly sworn, did say that he is the holdings, Inc. and that said instrument was signed on behalf of said corporation by authority of its Board of Directors and said instrument to be the free act and deed of said corporation.

Subscribed and sworn to before me this 16th day of 1998.

NOTARIAL SEAL SUSAN E. DEAR, Notary Public Bethel Township, Delaware Control My Commission Expires Jan

> NOTARIAL SEAL SUSAN E. DEAR, Notary Public Bethel Township, Delaware County My Commission Expires Jan. 8, 2004

- 2 -

TRADEMARK C8868-00069

SCHEDULE A

MARK	REG. NO./ SERIAL NO.	CLASS	REG. DATE/ FILING DATE	GOODS
STYROCOLORS Stylized Letters	1,713,766	21	09/08/92	Disposable plastic cups
SIMPLICITY	1,705,604	21	08/04/92	Disposable plastic cups and bowls
PROFIT PALS	1,811,558	21	12/14/93	Disposable plastic cups
ON-THE-GO	1,768,085	21	04/27/93	Disposable plastic cups
THE BIG COOL	1,540,541	21	05/23/89	Insulated foamed plastic beverage cups
STYROWEAVE	1,541,594	21	05/30/89	Plastic foamed cups and food service containers
STYROCUP	1,340,796	21	06/11/85	Plastic drinking cups
STYROPRODUCTS Stylized Letters	953,376	20	02/20/73	Plastic food service and storage - namely, cups and tumblers, and covers therefor
STYROWARE Stylized Letters	951,103	21	01/23/73	Plastic food service products - namely, plastic cups and tumblers, and covers therefor
STYROCONTAINER	926,058	21	12/28/71	Plastic food service containers
STYROLID	881,374	20	11/25/69	Covers for plastic containers and cups
HANDI-KUP HK DESIGN	1,727,681	21	10/27/92	Disposable plastic food service ware, namely, cups, bowls, and lids therefor
HANDI-PAK	1,699,837	21	7/7/92	Disposable cups
POLAR BEAR DESIGN	1,705,056	21	08/04/92	Disposable plastic cups

MARK	REG. NO./ SERIAL NO.	CLASS	REG. DATE/ FILING DATE	GOODS
WINCUP	2,089,396	21	8/19/97	foam cups, insulated food containers, bowls, and lids therefor
COMPAC	2,193,055	21	10/6/98	insulated foamed plastic beverage cups
W DESIGN	75/400,500	21	12/5/97	foam cups, insulated food containers, bowls, and lids therefor
SUNDANCE DESIGN	75/562,904	21	10/2/98	foam cups

RECORDED: 04/12/1999